FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Giant Development II, LP, a 

California limited partnership ("Borrower") hereby promises to pay to the order of the County of 

Contra Costa, a political subdivision of the State of California ("Holder"), the principal amount 

of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($2,520,846) 

(the "Loan") plus interest thereon pursuant to Section 2 below.   

This promissory note ("Note") replaces in their entirety the following promissory notes: 

(i) the promissory note dated September 30, 2004 executed by East Bay Asian Local 

Development Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation for the benefit of

[...]

Amendment to First Amended and Restated CDBG/HOME Loan Agreement between Borrower 

and Holder of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"). 

1. Borrower's Obligation.  This Note evidences Borrower's obligation to repay 

Holder the principal amount of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred 

Forty-Six Dollars ($2,520,846) with interest for the funds loaned to Borrower by Holder 

pursuant to the Loan Agreement.     

2. Interest.   

(a) Subject to the provisions of Subsection (b) below, the Loan bears interest 

from the date of this Note at 4.61% compounding annually, until full repayment of the